
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
 

Revised Audit Report 
 

PEACE OFFICERS PROCEDURAL 

BILL OF RIGHTS PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, 

Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; 

Chapter 994, Statutes of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 1983; 

Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990 
 

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 

 

 

 

February 2010 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

February 24, 2010 

 

 

 

 

The Honorable Don Knabe 

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

Los Angeles County 

500 Temple Street, Room 869 

Los Angeles, CA  90012 

 

Dear Mr. Knabe: 

 

The State Controller‘s Office audited the costs claimed by Los Angeles County Sheriff‘s 

Department for the legislatively mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

(Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, Statutes of 1978; Chapter 

405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; Chapter 994, Statutes of 1982; Chapter 

964, Statutes of 1983; Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990) for the 

period of July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003. This revised report supersedes the previously 

issued final report dated March 30, 2007. This report applies a reasonable reimbursement 

methodology (RRM) to the audit period, as requested by the county. 

 

The county claimed $31,152,062 ($31,154,062 less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for 

the mandated program. Our initial audit disclosed that $1,313,057 was allowable and 

$29,363,005 was unallowable based on actual documentation provided by the county. The 

county agreed that claimed costs were overstated by $22,363,099. The remaining costs were 

unallowable because the county claimed ineligible investigation costs and unsupported costs. 

 

This revised audit disclosed that $2,037,198 is allowable and $29,114,864 is unallowable. The 

costs are deemed unallowable after the application of the reasonable reimbursement 

methodology (RRM) to the audit period. When we applied the RRM rather than the reimbursable 

costs based on actual documentation provide by the county, allowable costs increased by 

$724,141. The State paid the county $813,685. The State will pay allowable costs that exceed the 

amount paid, totaling $1,223,513, contingent upon available appropriations. 

 

If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 

the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 

the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM‘s 

Web site link at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf. 

 

 



 

The Honorable Don Knabe -2- February 24, 2010 

 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, at 

(916) 323-5849. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Original signed by 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

JVB/wm:ams 

 

cc: Wendy L. Watanabe, Auditor-Controller 

  Los Angeles County 

 Connie Yee, Chief 

  Auditor-Controller‘s Accounting Division 

  Los Angeles County 

 Hasmik Yaghabyan, SB 90 Coordinator 

  Los Angeles County 

 Jeff Carosune 

  Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Department of Finance 

 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

 

Contents 
 

 

Revised Audit Report 

 

Summary ............................................................................................................................  1 

 

Background ........................................................................................................................  1 

 

Objective, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................  2 

 

Conclusion ..........................................................................................................................  3 

 

Views of Responsible Officials ..........................................................................................  4 

 

Restricted Use ....................................................................................................................  4 

 

Revised Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs .............................................................  5 

 

Revised Findings and Recommendations .............................................................................  10 

 

Attachment A—County’s Response to Revised Final Audit Report 

 

Attachment B—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report 

 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-1- 

Revised Audit Report 
 

The State Controller‘s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by 

Los Angeles County for the legislatively mandated Peace Officers 

Procedural Bill of Rights Program (Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; 

Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, 

Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1980; Chapter 994, Statutes 

of 1982; Chapter 964, Statutes of 1983; Chapter 1165, Statutes of 1989; 

and Chapter 675, Statutes of 1990) for the period of July 1, 1994, 

through June 30, 2003. 
 

The county claimed $31,152,062 ($31,154,062 less a $2,000 penalty for 

filing late claims) for the mandated program. Our initial audit disclosed 

that $1,313,057 was allowable and $29,363,005 was unallowable based 

on actual documentation provided by the county. The county agreed that 

claimed costs were overstated by $22,363,099. The remaining costs were 

unallowable because the county claimed ineligible investigation costs 

and unsupported costs. 
 

This revised audit disclosed that $2,037,198 is allowable and 

$29,114,864 is unallowable. The costs are deemed unallowable after the 

application of the reasonable reimbursement methodology (RRM) to the 

audit period. When we applied the RRM rather than the reimbursable 

costs based on actual documentation provide by the county, allowable 

costs increased by $724,141. The State paid the county $813,685. The 

State will pay allowable costs that exceed the amount paid, totaling 

$1,223,513, contingent upon available appropriations. 
 

 

Chapter 465, Statutes of 1976; Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178, 

Statutes of 1978; Chapter 405, Statutes of 1979; Chapter 1367, Statutes 

of 1980; Chapter 994, Statutes of 1989; and Chapter 675, Statutes of 

1990 added and amended Government Code sections 3300 through 3310, 

known as the Public Safety Officers Procedural Bills of Rights Act was 

enacted to ensure stable employer-employee relations and effective law 

enforcement services. 
 

This legislation provides procedural protections to peace officers 

employed by local agencies and school districts when a peace officer is 

subject to an interrogation by the employer, is facing punitive action, or 

receives an adverse comment in his or her personnel file. The protections 

apply to peace officers who are classified as permanent employees, peace 

officers who serve at the pleasure of the agency and are terminable 

without cause (―at will‖ employees), and peace officers on probation 

who have not reached permanent status. 
 

On November 30, 1999, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 

determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable 

under Government Code section 17561, and adopted its Statement of 

Decision. The CSM determined that the peace officer rights law 

constitutes a partially reimbursable state mandated program within the 

meaning of the California Constitution, Article XIII B, Section 6, and 

Government Code section 17514. The CSM further defined that activities 

covered by due process are not reimbursable. 

Summary 

Background 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-2- 

The program‘s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 

define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and 

guidelines on July 27, 2000, and corrected them on August 17, 2000. The 

parameters and guidelines categorized reimbursable activities into the 

four following components: Administrative Activities, Administrative 

Appeal, Interrogation, and Advise Comment. In compliance with 

Government Code section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions 

for mandated programs to assist local agencies in claiming reimbursable 

costs. 

 

The CSM adopted amended parameters and guidelines on March 28, 

2008, pursuant to Government Code section 17557 and Title 2, 

California Code of Regulations, section 1183.2. The amended parameters 

and guidelines state that the claimants may be reimbursed for the 

reimbursable activities by claiming costs pursuant to the reasonable 

reimbursement methodology or by filing an actual cost claim. The CSM 

adopted the reasonable reimbursement methodology (RRM) to reimburse 

local agencies and school districts for all direct and indirect costs, as 

authorized by Government Code section 17557, subdivision (b), in lieu 

of payment of total actual costs incurred for the reimbursable activities. 

The amended parameters and guidelines apply to costs incurred and 

claimed beginning on July 1, 2006. 

 

The RRM allows each eligible claimant to be reimbursed at the rate of 

$37.25 per full-time sworn peace officer employed by the agency and 

reported to the Department of Justice. The rate per full-time sworn peace 

officer is adjusted each year by the Implicit Price Deflator referenced in 

Government Code section 17523. 

 

 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 

increased costs resulting from the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of 

Rights Program (POBOR) for the period of July 1, 1994, through 

June 30, 2003. 

 

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 

costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 

funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 

 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 

Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county‘s 

financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 

generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 

appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 

obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 

based on our audit objectives. 

 

We limited our review of the county‘s internal controls to gaining an 

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 

necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 

 

 

Objective, Scope, 

and Methodology 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-3- 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 

outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 

Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 

Recommendations section of this report. 
 

For the audit period, Los Angeles County claimed $31,152,062 

($31,154,062 less a $2,000 penalty for filing late claims) for costs of the 

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program. Our audit disclosed 

that $2,037,198 is allowable and $29,114,864 is unallowable. 
 

For the fiscal year (FY) 1994-95 claim, the State paid the county 

$86,937. Our audit disclosed that $191,346 is allowable. The State will 

pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling 

$104,409, contingent upon available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 1995-96 claim, the State paid the county $108,006. Our audit 

disclosed that $200,630 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $92,624, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 1996-97 claim, the State paid the county $76,142. Our audit 

disclosed that $204,528 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $128,386, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 1997-98 claim, the State paid the county $98,369. Our audit 

disclosed that $209,679 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $111,310, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 1998-99 claim, the State paid the county $112,154. Our audit 

disclosed that $215,712 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $103,558, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 1999-2000 claim, the State paid the county $331,915. Our 

audit disclosed that $233,742 is allowable. The State will offset $98,173 

from other mandated program payments due to the county. Alternatively, 

the county may remit this amount to the State. 
 

For the FY 2000-01 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our 

audit disclosed that $254,848 is allowable. The State will pay allowable 

costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $254,848, contingent 

upon available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 2001-02 claim, the State made no payment to the county. Our 

audit disclosed that $262,759 is allowable. The State will pay allowable 

costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $262,759, contingent 

upon available appropriations. 
 

For the FY 2002-03 claim, the State paid the county $162. Our audit 

disclosed that $263,954 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $263,792, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 
 

Conclusion 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-4- 

We issued a draft audit report on June 7, 2006. J. Tyler McCauley, 

Auditor-Controller, responded by letter dated June 27, 2006, disagreeing 

with the audit results for Finding 1, and agreeing with the audit results 

for Finding 2. The county did not respond to Findings 3 and 4. 

 

This revised final report applies a reasonable reimbursement 

methodology to the audit period, as requested by the county. 

Accordingly, we have added Finding 5 (Application of reasonable 

reimbursement methodology) to the audit report to explain how we 

determined allowable costs. Allowable costs increased by $724,141, 

from $1,313,057 to $2,037,198. We advised Hasmik Yaghobyan, SB 90 

Administrator, of the revisions on January 19, 2010. Wendy L. 

Watanabe, Auditor-Controller, responded by letter dated February 9, 

2010, agreeing with the revised audit results. 

 

This revised final audit report includes the county‘s responses as 

Attachment A (February 9, 2010 response) and Attachment B (June 27, 

2006 response). 

 

 

This report is solely for the information and use of Los Angeles County, 

the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to 

be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which 

is a matter of public record. 

 

 

Original signed by 
 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

February 24, 2010 

 

Views of 

Responsible 

Officials 

Restricted Use 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-5- 

Revised Schedule 1— 

Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment
  

Reference 
1
 

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 1995         

Salaries and benefits  $ 3,219,495  $ 70,806  $ (3,148,689)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   148,783   5,499   (143,284)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   3,368,278   76,305   (3,291,973)   

Indirect costs   483,471   10,632   (472,839)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   3,851,749   86,937   (3,764,812)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (86,937)   (220,342)   

Subtotal   3,851,749   —   (3,985,154)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   191,346   191,346  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 3,851,749   191,346  $ (3,793,808)   

Less amount paid by the State     (86,937)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 104,409     

July 1, 1995, through June 30, 1996         

Salaries and benefits  $ 3,125,472  $ 71,554  $ (3,053,918)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   216,017   29,823   (186,194)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   3,341,489   101,377   (3,240,112)   

Indirect costs   289,546   6,629   (282,917)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   3,631,035   108,006   (3,523,029)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (108,006)   (108,006)   

Subtotal   3,631,035   —   (3,631,035)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   200,630   200,630  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 3,631,035   200,630  $ (3,430,405)   

Less amount paid by the State     (108,006)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 92,624     

July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1997         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,266,584  $ 51,296  $ (2,215,288)   

Services and supplies   154,482   17,390   (137,092)   

Total direct costs   2,421,066   68,686   (2,352,380)   

Indirect costs   329,493   7,456   (322,037)   

Subtotal   2,750,559   76,142   (2,674,417)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (76,142)   (76,142)   

  



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-6- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment
  

Reference 
1
 

July 1, 1996, through June 30, 1997 (continued)        

Subtotal   2,750,559   —   (2,750,559)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   204,528   204,528   

Total program costs  $ 2,750,559   204,528  $ (2,546,031)   

Less amount paid by the State     (76,142)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 128,386     

July 1, 1997, through June 30, 1998         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,163,648  $ 54,518  $ (2,109,130)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   199,771   38,049   (161,722)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   2,363,419   92,567   (2,270,852)   

Indirect costs   230,196   5,802   (224,394)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   2,593,615   98,369   (2,495,246)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (98,369)   (98,369)   

Subtotal   2,593,615   —   (2,593,615)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   209,679   209,679  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 2,593,615   209,679  $ (2,383,936)   

Less amount paid by the State     (98,369)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 111,310     

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,501,526  $ 47,546  $ (2,453,980)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   250,835   57,283   (193,552)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   2,752,361   104,829   (2,647,532)   

Indirect costs   385,311   7,325   (377,986)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   3,137,672   112,154   (3,025,518)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (112,154)   (112,154)   

Subtotal   3,137,672   —   (3,137,672)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   215,712   215,712  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 3,137,672   215,712  $ (2,921,960)   

Less amount paid by the State     (112,154)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 103,558     

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,597,596  $ 60,307  $ (2,537,289)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   841,745   265,757   (575,988)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   3,439,341   326,064   (3,113,277)   

Indirect costs   295,073   6,851   (288,222)  Findings 1, 2 

  



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-7- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment
  

Reference 
1
 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 (continued)        

Subtotal   3,734,414   332,915   (3,401,499)   

Less late penalty
 

  (1,000)   (1,000)   —   

Subtotal   3,733,414   331,915   (3,401,499)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (331,915)   (331,915)   

Subtotal   3,733,414   —   (3,733,414)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   233,742   233,742  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 3,733,414   233,742  $ (3,499,672)   

Less amount paid by the State     (331,915)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (98,173)     

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001         

Salaries and benefits  $ 3,036,903  $ 98,088  $ (2,938,815)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   924,571   86,362   (838,209)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   3,961,474   184,450   (3,777,024)   

Indirect costs   297,248   9,601   (287,647)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   4,258,722   194,051   (4,064,671)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (194,051)   (194,051)   

Subtotal   4,258,722   —   (4,258,722)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   254,848   254,848  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 4,258,722   254,848  $ (4,003,874)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 254,848     

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,910,390  $ 74,644  $ (2,835,746)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   1,009,584   121,257   (888,327)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   3,919,974   195,901   (3,724,073)   

Indirect costs   252,207   6,468   (245,739)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   4,172,181   202,369   (3,969,812)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (202,369)   (202,369)   

Subtotal   4,172,181   —   (4,172,181)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   262,759   262,759  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 4,172,181   262,759  $ (3,909,422)   

Less amount paid by the State     —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 262,759     

  



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-8- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment
  

Reference 
1
 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,591,842  $ 51,121  $ (2,540,721)  Findings 1, 2 

Services and supplies   244,138   49,283   (194,855)  Findings 1, 2 

Total direct costs   2,835,980   100,404   (2,735,576)   

Indirect costs   188,135   3,710   (184,425)  Findings 1, 2 

Subtotal   3,024,115   104,114   (2,920,001)   

Less late penalty
 

  (1,000)   (1,000)   —   

Subtotal   3,023,115   103,114   (2,920,001)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (103,114)   (103,114)   

Subtotal   3,023,115   —   (3,023,115)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   263,954   263,954  Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 3,023,115   263,954  $ (2,759,161)   

Less amount paid by the State     (162)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 263,792     

Summary:  July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2003        

Salaries and benefits  $ 24,413,456  $ 579,880  $ (23,833,576)   

Services and supplies   3,989,926   670,703   (3,319,223)   

Total direct costs   28,403,382   1,250,583   (27,152,799)   

Indirect costs   2,750,680   64,474   (2,686,206)   

Subtotal   31,154,062   1,315,057   (29,839,005)   

Less late penalty
 

  (2,000)   (2,000)   —   

Subtotal   31,152,062   1,313,057   (29,839,005)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (1,313,057)   (1,313,057)   

Subtotal   31,152,062   —   (31,152,062)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   2,037,198   2,037,198   

Total program costs  $ 31,152,062   2,037,198  $ (29,114,864)   

Less amount paid by the State     (813,685)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 1,223,513     

  



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-9- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment
  

Reference 
1
 

Summary by Cost Component         

Administrative Appeal  $ 6,813,153  $ 353,352  $ (6,459,801)   

Interrogations   24,340,909   961,705   (23,379,204)   

Subtotal   31,154,062   1,315,057   (29,839,005)   

Less late penalty
 

  (2,000)   (2,000)   —   

Subtotal   31,152,062   1,313,057   (29,839,005)   

Adjust allowable costs to zero 
2 

  —   (1,313,057)   (1,313,057)   

Subtotal   31,152,062   —   (31,152,062)   

Reasonable reimbursement methodology   —   2,037,198   2,037,198   

Total program costs  $ 31,152,062  $ 2,037,198  $ (29,114,864)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________ 
1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 
2 Allowable costs based on actual costs reduced to zero prior to the application of a reasonable reimbursement rate 

(see Finding 3). 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-10- 

Revised Findings and Recommendations 
 

The Los Angeles County Sheriff‘s Department claimed $24,340,904 in 

Interrogation costs for the audit period. Of this amount, $961,705 is 

allowable and $23,379,199 is unallowable. The unallowable costs consist 

of $23,000,615 in salaries and benefits and indirect costs, and $378,584 

in services and supplies. 

 

The department claimed salaries and benefits on behalf of its Internal 

Affairs Bureau (IAB) and its station‘s Unit Level, both of which 

conducted administrative investigations. Services and supplies were 

claimed by the department‘s IAB. 

 

Following is a summary of unallowable salaries and benefits and related 

indirect costs: 
 

Fiscal Year  IAB  

Station Unit 

Level  Subtotal  

Indirect 

Costs 

 

Total 

1994-95  $ 2,209,089  $ 619,803  $ 2,828,892  $ 424,814 
 
$ 3,253,706 

1995-96  1,912,740  630,384  2,543,124   235,597 
 

2,778,721 

1996-97  1,306,483  461,978  1,768,461   257,082 
 

2,025,543 

1997-98  1,203,981  483,387  1,687,368   179,524 
 

1,866,892 

1998-99  1,599,567  474,075  2,073,642   319,402 
 

2,393,044 

1999-2000  1,614,780  596,636  2,211,416   251,205 
 

2,462,621 

2000-01  1,765,791  778,348  2,544,139   249,016 
 

2,793,155 

2001-02  1,695,901  790,427  2,486,328   215,459 
 

2,701,787 

2002-03  1,949,432  591,289   2,540,721   184,425 
 

2,725,146 

Audit 

adjustment  $ 15,257,764  $ 5,426,327  $ 20,684,091  $ 2,316,524 
 
$ 23,000,615 

 

Following is a summary of unallowable services and supplies: 
 

Fiscal Year  

IAB 

Transcription 

Costs 

1994-95  $ 11,218 

1995-96   54,995 

1996-97   22,961 

1997-98   56,224 

1998-99   79,784 

1999-2000   47,598 

2000-01   23,421 

2001-02   42,397 

2002-03   39,986 

Audit adjustment  $ 378,584 

 

During the course of the audit, the department did not have adequate 

records to substantiate the majority of its claims. As a result, we were 

unable to trace actual time records pertinent to employees or activities 

claimed or source documents that specifically identified eligible 

reimbursable mandated activities that were performed. 

 

FINDING 1— 

Unallowable 

interrogation costs 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-11- 

The parameters and guidelines for the program state that specific 

identified interrogation activities are reimbursable when a peace officer 

is under investigation or becomes a witness to an incident under 

investigation and is subjected to an interrogation by the commanding 

officer or any other member of the employing public safety department 

during off-duty time, if the interrogation could lead to dismissal, 

demotion, suspension, reduction in salary, written reprimand, or transfer 

for purposes of punishment. Section IV(C), Interrogation, identifies 

reimbursable activities under compensation and timing of an 

interrogation, interrogation notice, tape recording of interrogation, and 

documents provided to the employee. 

 

In reference to compensation and timing of the interrogation pursuant to 

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), the CSM Final Staff 

Analysis for the parameters and guidelines adopted July 27, 2000, states: 

It does not require local agencies to investigate an allegation, prepare 

for the interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review the 

responses given by the officers and/or witnesses, as implied by the 

claimant‘s proposed language. Certainly, local agencies were 

performing these investigative activities before POBAR was enacted. 

 

In reference to the interrogation notice, the Final Staff Analysis states 

that:  

[s]taff finds that the activity of reviewing agency complaints or other 

documents to prepare the notice of interrogation is a reasonable method 

of complying with Government Code section 3303, subdivision (c). 

 

Relevant documentation sections of the parameters and guidelines 

follow: 

 Section VA-1 (Salaries and Benefits) requires that the claimants 

identify the employees and/or show the classification of the 

employees involved, describe each reimbursable activity performed, 

and specify the actual time devoted to each reimbursable activity by 

each employee. 

 Section VA-1 (Contract Services) requires that the claimant provide 

the name of the contractors who performed the services. This section 

also requires claimants to describe the reimbursable activities 

performed by each named contractor; give the number of actual hours 

spent on the activities, if applicable; show the inclusive dates on 

which services were performed; and itemize all related costs. 

 Section VI (Supporting Data) requires that all costs be traceable to 

source documents showing evidence of the validity of such costs and 

their relationship to the state-mandated program. 

 

Because the department did not have contemporaneous records of actual 

time spent, it applied a ratio of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive of non-

sworn employees) on behalf of its IAB costs and a Time Study on behalf 

of its Unit Level costs. The department also claimed its IAB transcription 

costs based on the IAB‘s ratio of sworn-to-total cases. 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-12- 

Both the department‘s IAB and Station‘s Unit Level perform 

administrative investigations. However, the higher profile and more 

serious investigations are reserved for the department‘s IAB, whose case 

activities are supported by an ―investigator‘s log.‖ The Unit Level was 

not generally required to complete an investigator‘s log for its 

administrative case investigations. 

 

We observed that both the IAB and the Unit Level (intermittently) 

claimed their entire administrative investigations costs, including 

reviewing the complaint, gathering the evidence, making telephone calls, 

and crafting memos and correspondence, preparing interview questions, 

conducting interviews, conducting interrogations, summarizing notes, 

preparing the investigative summary, and preparing the disposition 

report. The parameters and guidelines do not include the administrative 

investigation process as a reimbursable activity. 

 

Pursuant to our review of the department‘s Unit Level May 2004 Time 

Study, the Unit Level also failed to account for and exclude all activity 

prior to the case being assigned to a Unit Level POBOR Investigation. 

 

We discussed our preliminary findings with the county on June 2, 2005, 

during a status update meeting. We recommended that the department 

perform a Time Study for IAB and Transcription costs and a new Time 

Study for Unit Level costs to support allowable costs based on mandated 

reimbursable activities specified in the parameters and guidelines. 

 

In a letter dated July 1, 2005, the county Auditor-Controller said that the 

county would conduct a three-month study that would identify how much 

time it takes to review complaint, assign an investigator, and prepare and 

present a notice to the subject. The county further stated that the study 

would identify whether (1) the interrogation was recorded; and 

(2) whether the transcription was for the subject or for a witness. Also, 

the county said that it would develop a percentage for the subjects‘ 

transcriptions as a component of the total transcriptions and apply this 

percentage to the amount previously claimed. 

 

In a letter dated October 18, 2005, the county disagreed with our audit 

findings and included a Supplemental Report of Specified Costs, which 

identified additional costs the department requested us to consider. These 

supplemental costs were not included in the filed claims; therefore, they 

are not reflected in this report‘s Schedule 1, Summary of Program Costs. 

The county contends that conducting prompt, thorough, and fair POBOR 

investigations imposes costs mandated by the State under Government 

Code section 17514. 

 

IAB Costs 

 

We determined that the department‘s entire IAB claims, totaling 

$15,257,764 in salaries and benefits and $1,718,067 in related indirect 

costs for the audit period are unallowable. The department‘s application 

of a ratio of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive of non-sworn employees) 

represented an estimate of the investigators‘ time rather than actual time 

spent. Further, we question the reliability of the department‘s 

methodology. Our specific concerns are as follows: 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-13- 

 The investigators‘ case activity logs generally did not include actual 

time spent. We also noted multiple log activities on the same date for 

two or more open cases. Some cases were reassigned in the middle of 

the investigation, and both investigators included the same case in 

their ratio of sworn to total cases. These errors would have affected 

the reliability of the department‘s methodology of applying a ratio of 

sworn to total cases to derive reimbursable costs. 

 The investigator‘s log included several non-reimbursable activities 

claimed under POBOR, including setting up the case file, reviewing 

the initial complaints, contacting other departments, gathering 

evidence, contacting interviewees, preparing interview questions, 

transcribing interviews, editing and proofreading transcripts, 

preparing investigation status updates, preparing disposition 

investigative case summary reports, and attending executive case 

reviews. 

 We analyzed a sample of investigators‘ activity logs for selected 

POBOR cases to determine the actual number of activity dates posted 

in the activity logs. We compared that number with the investigators‘ 

average number of dates claimed, based on the ratio of sworn to total 

POBOR cases, to derive actual number of days claimed. We 

determined that the number of days claimed did not correlate with, 

and was significantly higher than, the number of days (activity dates) 

posted to the investigator‘s activity log. 

 The department‘s ratio of sworn to total cases methodology assumed 

that each investigator‘s time was 100% case-related; the methodology 

did not consider the investigators‘ time for non-case activities, such as 

administrative tasks, meetings, training, participation on promotional 

examination panels, meeting shooting-range qualification 

requirements, etc. 

 

We reviewed the county‘s Supplemental Report of Specified Costs 

(included with the county‘s letter dated October 18, 2005). We 

determined that the department‘s IAB supplemental costs of four hours 

per case—based on 2,213 cases totaling $527,726—were not based on a 

new time study. Rather, it relied on the Unit Level May 3, 2004, time 

study that was based on an entirely different caseload. Furthermore, we 

previously determined that the four hours claimed by the Unit Level 

under Interrogations were included in the 9.71 hours we previously 

determined to be unallowable. Consequently, there is no merit to the 

IAB‘s supplemental costs. On January 16, 2006, we notified the county 

of our findings. 

 

On February 8, 2006, nine days prior to the exit conference, the county‘s 

SB 90 Coordinator advised us that the IAB had, in fact, conducted its 

own time study, for the three-month period of October through 

December 2005. 

 

On February 9, 2006, we reviewed the time study and determined the 

following: (1) the IAB had no time study plan; (2) only 30 of the 50 

investigators selected in the sample responded; (3) the department did 

not provide an explanation for the 20 other investigators that did not 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-14- 

respond, or what the fiscal impact was on the final time study results; and 

(4) the department did not state whether the employees were at risk of 

disciplinary action. 

 

The time study was limited to ―the time it takes to review and prepare for 

each sworn subject interview‖ for each investigation. Reviewing and 

preparing for interviews is not reimbursable. Rather, this activity is part 

of the administrative investigation process that we had previously 

determined to be unallowable. 

 

Furthermore, per our review of the 30 investigators who did respond, we 

determined that the time study log hours, by case, ranged from 1.5 to 28 

hours, depending on the type and complexity of investigation, amount of 

evidence to be gathered, number of complainants, number of witnesses 

(sworn and non-sworn), and number of peace officer subjects. As a 

result, the time study appeared to be unreliable and inappropriate for the 

purposes of projecting the total population in the audit period because of 

the varying level of time and the non-repetitive nature of the activity.  

 

Our other concerns included: 

 The department did not indicate whether the type of case selected, 

employee universe, and/or time period was representative of activities 

incurred during the audit period; 

 The department did not support that the time study results could 

reasonably be projected to approximate actual results; and  

 The time study log records did not include the investigator‘s signature 

to validate whether the work was actually performed. 

 

Unit Level Costs 

 

The department claimed $6,006,207 in salaries and benefits and 

$662,931 in related indirect costs for the audit period. We determined 

that $644,354 is allowable and $6,024,784 is unallowable. The 

unallowable costs consist of $5,426,327 in salaries and benefits and 

$598,457 in related indirect costs. 

 

In reviewing the Unit Level costs claimed, we identified three audit 

adjustments. 

 

1. The department did not adjust its original claim for the two-hour 

differential on 7,595 cases, totaling $766,257 in salaries and benefits 

for the period of July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2002. The 

department‘s initial claim was based on its first time study, 

conducted in fiscal year (FY) 2001-02, which showed that it took an 

average of 14 hours to complete 85% of its cases under 

Interrogations. 
 

In a report dated October 15, 2003 (Report No. 2003-106), the 

Bureau of State Audits (BSA) determined that the department‘s time 

study for FY 2001-02 was based on telephone interviews and 

informal estimates developed after the related activities were 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-15- 

performed, rather than on contemporaneous records. As a result, the 

department performed a new five-month time study of its Unit Level 

on May 3, 2004, that determined that each case took an average of 12 

hours under Interrogation. The department did not file an amended 

claim for the two-hour differential (14 to 12 hours) for the period of 

July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2002, because it believed that the 

statute to file an amended claim had expired. 

 

2. The department claimed ―operation of a vehicle/preventable accident 

cases,‖ consisting of 3,147 out of 7,595 Unit Level cases at 12 hours 

per case, totaling $2,201,286 in salaries and benefits. These types of 

investigations typically do not involve an interview or interrogation 

regarding the alleged violation, though the peace officer may be 

subject to disciplinary sanctions. Therefore, the department did not 

incur any mandated costs under Interrogation. Also, beginning 

March 2004, the department started a pilot program in which all 

preventable collisions will be processed using a new procedure in 

which no IAB case number is assigned and traditional disciplinary 

sanctions are suspended, unless the infraction involves policy 

violations. 

 

3. The May 3, 2004, time study supported only 2.29 hours that related 

to reimbursable interrogation costs out of the total of 12 hours. The 

time study did not support any mandated reimbursable activities for 

the remaining 9.71 hours. Accordingly, based on 4,448 of the 7,595 

cases, the unallowable costs totaled $2,458,784 in salaries and 

benefits. The time study also did not separately identify each 

reimbursable activity defined in the parameters and guidelines. 

Several investigator logs commingled reimbursable with non-

reimbursable activities, preventing us from segregating and 

identifying eligible reimbursable time. 

 

The department claimed ineligible activities occurring prior to the case 

ever being assigned to a Unit Level investigation. Some of the activities 

included taking the initial complaint, interviewing the complainant 

parties and witnesses, and reviewing the case as to whether it warranted 

being assigned to a Unit Level Investigation. In addition, the department 

included ineligible administrative investigative activities, such as 

gathering evidence, preparing interview questions, interviewing 

complainants, interviewing witnesses, interviewing subjects, re-writing 

notes, communicating with other departments, preparing memos and 

follow-up documents, reviewing case material in preparation for 

Statement of Facts, preparing Investigative Summary and Disposition 

reports, and assembling case files. 

 

The May 3, 2004 time study originally was based on the selection of 44 

Unit Level cases, out of which only 15 case investigators responded. The 

department later added 3 additional cases, bringing the total number of 

cases to 18. However, 4 out of the 18 cases represented ―operation of a 

vehicle‖ cases that we had excluded in Adjustment No. 2, above. 

Consequently, only 14 cases were subject to an interrogation, of which 

11 were from the original sample selection. 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-16- 

We had additional concerns regarding the time study that the county did 

not address. Specifically: 

 Why 75% of the initial cases (33 of the 44) were excluded and the 

projected impact on the final time study results. 

 Why and how three additional cases were later added and the impact 

on the final time study results. 

 Whether the timeframe, types of cases selected, and 11 cases 

ultimately responded to were representative of the universe. 

 The appropriateness of the time study for activities that did not appear 

to be repetitive in nature because of the varying levels of activities 

based on the number and type of alleged violations, number of people 

interviewed, and complexity of the cases.  

 The lack of follow-up on investigator logs that were incomplete or 

unsigned. 

 

In the county‘s Supplemental Report of Specified Costs (included with 

the county‘s letter dated October 18, 2005), the department requested us 

to consider additional 2.04 hours, totaling $1,177,023, based on 7,595 

cases. However, these costs were based on the same cases sampled from 

the May 3, 2004 time study that we had previously determined to be 

ineligible under Interrogation. Consequently, audit results remain the 

same. On January 16, 2006, we notified the county of our findings. 

 

Following is a summary of unallowable Unit Level salaries and benefits 

related to Interrogation: 
 

Fiscal Year  

Adjustment 

No. 1 
1
 

 Adjustment  

No. 2 
2
 

 Adjustment 

No. 3 
3
 

 

Total 

1994-95  $ 98,659  $ 220,916  $ 300,228  $ 619,803 

1995-96   100,277   226,703   303,404   630,384 

1996-97   73,325   171,152   217,501   461,978 

1997-98   76,843   175,373   231,171   483,387 

1998-99   74,517   197,968   201,590   474,075 

1999-2000   93,849   247,087   255,700   596,636 

2000-01   125,205   237,231   415,912   778,348 

2001-02   123,582   350,340   316,505   790,427 

2002-03   —   374,516   216,773   591,289 

Audit adjustment  $ 766,257  $2,201,286  $2,458,784  $5,426,327 

___________________________ 

1 Unsupported 2 hours (14 hours – 12 hours) in amended Unit Level time study 

2 Unsupported operation of vehicle preventable accident cases 

3 Unsupported 9.71 hours (of 12 hours) in amended Unit Level time study 

 

Transcription Costs 

 

The department claimed transcriptions costs on behalf of the IAB under 

Services and Supplies. The department ―erroneously‖ applied IAB‘s 

caseload ratios of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive of non-sworn  

  



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-17- 

employees) to claim transcription services costs for the audit period. The 

department claimed $695,935 out of $1,069,574, comprising 65.07% of 

the total cost. 

 

We selected a random sample of vendor invoices for FY 2002-03 to test 

the eligibility of costs, based on available supporting documentation. The 

department incurred transcription costs for interviews with complainants, 

witnesses, and subjects. The department‘s database had sufficient 

information for us to determine whether each transcription pertained to a 

civilian, sworn employee, or non-sworn employee. The parameters and 

guidelines allow transcription costs when the peace officer employee 

records the interrogation. 

 

Based on the transcriptions, we sampled invoices totaling $24,511 and 

made a preliminary determination that not more than $13,613 (55.54%) 

appeared eligible. The eligible costs supposedly included only those 

cases in which the officers and/or their representatives had tape-recorded 

the interrogation. However, we later learned that peace officer witnesses 

are not allowed to tape record their interview session. 

 

In the county‘s Supplemental Report of Specified Costs, provided to us 

in a letter dated October 18, 2005, the county identified $591,817. We 

later determined that the department‘s criteria was based on ―persons 

requesting their interrogations to be recorded‖ instead of on those who 

actually tape-recorded the interrogation as required by the parameters 

and guidelines. In addition, the supplemental cost was based on a 

percentage that was applied against erroneous amounts derived from the 

IAB‘s ratio of sworn-to-total cases. Based on this information, we 

determined that the supplemental costs were unsupported and based on 

erroneous conclusions, and therefore none of the supplemental costs 

were reimbursable. 

 

On December 2, 2005, in a follow-up meeting with the county, we 

explained that our initial random test results of 55.54%, which included 

both sworn peace officer witnesses and subjects, was originally intended 

to test the department‘s ability to extract information. The county asked 

whether we could apply our test results‘ percentage to the department‘s 

total transcription costs in order to derive allowable costs. We later 

agreed. 

 

However, the department‘s administrative investigation manual states 

that sworn peace officer witnesses are not authorized to record their 

interrogations. Therefore, we excluded the portion represented by peace 

officer witnesses. Doing so reduced the percentage, from 55.54% to 

38.83%. We applied 38.83% against the department‘s transcription costs, 

net of shooting/rollout exercises, totaling $939,256 ($1,069,574 – 

$130,318), resulting in costs of $364,713 for all sworn peace officer 

subjects. We applied this amount against 87.0130% (67 out of 77) of the 

officers or their representatives who tape-recorded their interrogations, 

based on the department‘s three-month study, from July 1, 2005, through 

September 30, 2005, to arrive at allowable transcription costs of 

$317,351. The remaining balance of $378,584 ($695,935 less $317,351) 

is unallowable. 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-18- 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county establish a system to track reimbursable 

mandated costs, based on the activities defined in the parameters and 

guidelines, to ensure that costs claimed are eligible increased costs and 

are supported by appropriate documentation. 

 

County‘s Response 
 

We have examined SCO‘s draft audit report, allowing only $1,313,050, 

or 4.2% of the $31,152,062 POBOR‘s costs incurred during the audit 

period July 1, 1994 through June 30, 2003. Of the $29,839,012 of 

unallowable costs, ‗interrogation‘ costs accounted for $23,379,199 and 

‗administrative appeal‘ costs accounted for $6,459,813. 

 

Our review focused on determining whether SCO‘s revisions to the 

County‘s time study supporting ‗interrogation‘ costs were 

mathematically accurate and in compliance with the POBOR‘s 

reimbursement rulings promulgated by the Commission on State 

Mandates [Commission]. 

 

As explained in the enclosed report, mathematical errors appear to have 

been made in SCO‘s reductions in the County‘s time study results. 

Further, SCO‘s analysis excludes investigative time, which is explicitly 

allowed in Commission‘s rulings. 

 

After analysis of SCO‘s draft audit report, we now believe that 

$8,790,963 of our claimed POBOR‘s costs are allowable, including 

‗interrogation‘ costs of $8,473,648 [sic*], as detailed in the County‘s 

enclosed report, and ‗administrative appeals‘ costs of $353,352, as 

stated in SCO‘s draft audit report. 

 

We recognize that POBOR‘s reimbursement rules are complex and 

subject to interpretation. In this regard, we would like to meet and 

confer with you and your staff to discuss the possibility of resolving 

our differences in a timely manner. 

 

 

Following is a summary of the allowable costs based on the county‘s 

response: 
 

  Allowable Per County 

  

Unit Level 

Costs  IAB Costs  Total 

Interrogation costs:       

Transcription costs  $ —  $ 317,351  $ 317,351 

Investigation costs  3,585,598  1,054,551  4,640,149 

Other costs   2,689,198  790,913  3,480,111 

Total allowable costs  $ 6,274,796  $ 2,162,815  $ 8,437,611 

 

The county believes that allowable costs should be $8,437,611, rather 

than the $961,705 reported by the SCO, a difference of $7,475,906. Of 

that amount, $4,640,149 relates to investigation costs and $2,835,757 

relates to what the county believed were material mathematical errors.  

 

____________________ 

* This amount should be $8,437,611. 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-19- 

SCO‘s Comment 

 

The finding remains unchanged. 

 

Following is a summary of the differences between claimed costs and 

allowable costs identified by the SCO and the county, and the resulting 

unallowable costs: 
 

  

Unit Level 

Costs  IAB Costs  Total 

Per SCO Audit       

Claimed costs  $ 6,669,138  $ 17,671,766  $ 24,340,904 

Allowable costs:       

Transcription costs  —  (317,351)  (317,351) 

Other costs    (644,354)  —  (644,354) 

Total allowable costs  (644,354)  (317,351)  (961,705) 

Unallowable costs  $ 6,024,784  $ 17,354,415  $ 23,379,199 

Per County Analysis       

Claimed costs  $ 6,669,138  $ 17,671,766  $ 24,340,904 

Allowable costs:       

Transcription costs  —  (317,351)  (317,351) 

Investigation costs  (3,585,598)  (1,054,551)  (4,640,149) 

Other costs  (2,689,198)  (790,913)  (3,480,111) 

Total allowable costs   (6,274,796)   (2,162,815)   (8,437,611) 

Unallowable costs  $ 394,342  $ 15,508,951  $ 15,903,293 

Differences in unallowable costs  $ 5,630,442  $ 1,845,464  $ 7,475,906 

 

Based on its time study, the county believes that allowable interrogation 

costs should be $8,437,611, rather than the claimed $24,240,904, an 

overstatement of claimed costs by $15,903,293. The county believes that 

allowable costs consist of $317,351 in transcription costs, $4,640,149 in 

investigation costs, $2,689,198 in other Unit Level costs, and $790,913 

in other IAB costs. 

 

We determined that $317,351 in transcription costs was supported and 

allowable. 

 

We continue to disagree with the county that investigation costs are 

reimbursable. On April 26, 2006, the CSM reviewed its original findings 

and adopted, on reconsideration, a Statement of Decision, which became 

final on May 1, 2006. On December 4, 2006, the CSM adopted amended 

the parameters and guidelines that apply to costs incurred and claimed 

for FY 2006-07 and subsequent years. The amendments also clarify that 

investigation costs are not reimbursable. 

 

Of the $2,689,198 in other Unit Level costs that the county believes is 

allowable, we allowed $644,359 based on the county‘s time study, a 

difference of $2,044,839. In responding to the draft report, the county 

requested a meeting with SCO staff to discuss the possibility of resolving 

the difference in a timely manner. We met with the county‘s SB 90 

Coordinator on August 2, 2006, and discussed the reimbursable activities 

and what the county believes are material mathematical errors in the 

SCO‘s analysis of the county‘s time study. At the August 2, 2006 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-20- 

meeting, we discussed in detail our methodology used in analyzing the 

county‘s time study and in developing the audit findings. After lengthy 

discussion, the county‘s SB 90 Coordinator acknowledged that our 

methodology in determining allowable Unit Level costs was not flawed 

or inaccurate, and that we did not make the material mathematical errors 

as previously identified in the county‘s response. The county mistakenly 

based its response on county-prepared documents rather than SCO 

worksheets. The county also acknowledged that it was unable to support 

a portion of reimbursable costs because its time study did not discretely 

separate costs between eligible and ineligible activities. 

 

We also continue to believe that the county‘s methodology for 

determining the allowability of $790,913 in other IAB costs is invalid for 

the specific reasons stated in the finding. The costs were initially based 

on estimates and subsequently revised based on the Unit Level time 

study, which was based on an entirely different caseload. 

 

At the August 2, 2006 meeting, we reiterated that if the county performs 

a valid time study or provides other corroborating documentation 

supporting additional allowable costs, we would evaluate the 

documentation and revise the final report, as appropriate. 

 

Subsequent to the issuance of the final report, the county requested that it 

be allowed to apply a reasonable reimbursement methodology (RRM) to 

the county‘s claims; we concurred with the county‘s request. This issue 

is addressed separately in Finding 5. 

 

 

The Los Angeles County Sheriff‘s Department claimed $6,813,158 in 

Administrative Appeal costs for the audit period. Of this amount, 

$353,352 is allowable and $6,459,806 is unallowable. The unallowable 

costs consist of $3,519,167 in salaries, benefits, and related indirect 

costs, and $2,940,639 in services and supplies. 

 

The department, on behalf of its Advocacy Unit Support Staff, Advocacy 

Counsel Staff, and Outside Attorney Fees, claimed salaries and benefits 

and services and supplies. 

 

Following is a summary of unallowable salaries and benefits, and related 

indirect costs: 
 

  Advocacy Unit 

Fiscal Year  Support Staff  Indirect Costs  Total 

1994-95  $ 319,797  $ 48,025 
 

$ 367,822 

1995-96  510,794   47,320 
 

558,114 

1996-97  446,827   64,955 
 

511,782 

1997-98  421,762   44,870 
 

466,632 

1998-99  380,338   58,584 
 

438,922 

1999-2000  325,873   37,017 
 

362,890 

2000-01  394,676   38,631 
 

433,307 

2001-02  349,418   30,280 
 

379,698 

2002-03  —   — 
 

— 

Audit adjustment  $ $ 3,149,485  $ 369,682 
 

$ 3,519,167 

 

FINDING 2— 

Unallowable 

administrative appeal 

costs 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-21- 

Following is a summary of unallowable services and supplies. 
 

  Advocacy Unit 

Fiscal Year  Counsel Staff  

Outside 

Attorney Fees 

 

Total 

1994-95  $ 132,066  $ — 
 

$ 132,066 

1995-96  131,199   — 
 

131,199 

1996-97  114,131   — 
 

114,131 

1997-98  105,498   — 
 

105,498 

1998-99  90,999   22,769 
 

113,768 

1999-2000  130,556   397,834 
 

528,390 

2000-01  353,903   460,885 
 

814,788 

2001-02  424,973   420,957 
 

845,930 

2002-03  150,597   4,272 
 

154,869 

Audit adjustment  $ 1,633,922  $ 1,306,717 
 

$ 2,940,639 

 

The parameters and guidelines provide for a limited number of identified 

Administrative Appeal activities that are reimbursable when they provide 

the opportunity for, and the conduct of, an administrative appeal for 

specified disciplinary actions. (See Finding 1 for relevant documentation 

sections of the parameters and guidelines.) 

 

Advocacy Unit Support Staff 

 

The department claimed salaries and benefits totaling $3,149,485 for 

Administrative Appeal activities on behalf of its Advocacy Unit Support 

Staff. For the period of July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2000, the 

Advocacy Unit Support Staff erroneously claimed $2,405,391 because it 

applied IAB‘s caseload ratios of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive of non-

sworn employees). It did so because its database crashed and it did not 

have adequate records to substantiate whether actual time spent pertained 

to POBOR-related activities. The Advocacy Unit Support Staff‘s 

caseload, which consists of assisting counsel staff, is totally unrelated to 

IAB‘s administrative investigation caseload. 

 

For the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2002, the Advocacy Unit 

Support Staff claimed $744,094 based on its ratio of sworn-to-total cases, 

which is not a valid methodology. The department also claimed 

administrative activities that preceded the filing of an administrative 

appeal and/or activities covered under due process. The parameters and 

guidelines allow for reimbursement for only a limited number of 

sanctions involving specific types of discipline for sworn officers with 

certain employment statuses. The parameters and guidelines do not 

provide for administrative appeals on behalf of permanent officers 

subject to disciplinary dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary 

reductions, or written reprimand. The Advocacy Unit Support Staff did 

not file a claim for FY 2002-03. 

 

We discussed our finding on June 2, 2005, during a status update 

meeting. We recommended that the department consider performing a 

time study on mandated reimbursable activities for the period for which 

case records were available, commencing from July 1, 2000. 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-22- 

In a letter dated July 1, 2005, the county Auditor-Controller did not 

address the Advocacy Unit Support Staff costs and the county did not 

submit any supplemental claims. 
 

Therefore, we determined that the department did not have adequate 

records to substantiate its claim for its Advocacy Unit Support Staff 

under Administrative Appeal. 
 

Advocacy Unit Counsel Staff 
 

The department claimed services and supplies totaling $1,633,922 for 

Administrative Appeal activities on behalf of its Advocacy Unit Counsel 

Staff. For the period of July 1, 1994, through June 30, 2000, the 

Advocacy Unit Counsel Staff erroneously claimed $704,449 because it 

applied IAB‘s caseload ratios of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive of non-

sworn employees). It did so because its database crashed and it did not 

have adequate records to substantiate whether actual time spent pertained 

to POBOR-related activities. The Advocacy Unit Support Staff‘s 

caseload, which consists of assisting counsel staff, is totally unrelated to 

IAB‘s administrative investigation caseload. 
 

For the period of July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003, the Advocacy Unit 

Counsel Staff claimed $929,473, based on its ratio of sworn-to-total 

cases; this was not a valid methodology. We also noted that the Counsel 

Staff claim decreased by 65% in FY 2002-03 following the BSA audit. 
 

Furthermore, Counsel Staff claimed 100% of its time spent on sworn 

cases. As previously noted, the parameters and guidelines allow for 

reimbursement of only a limited number of specified activities. The 

Advocacy Unit is entitled only to specifically mandated Counsel Staff 

activities that can be properly documented and supported, including 

actual time spent, that resulted in increased costs. 
 

In a report dated October 15, 2003, the BSA stated that, for FY 2001-02, 

the Advocacy Unit claimed in excess of $100,000 on behalf of a Counsel 

Staff member who never worked on appeals. It stated that the claim was 

primarily based on reviewing and writing charges for personnel 

complaint cases. It also noted that the Advocacy Unit estimated that only 

10% to 25% of its administrative appeals for sworn cases may pertain to 

the disciplinary actions listed in the parameters and guidelines after 

January 1, 1999, but the Advocacy Unit did not provide any 

documentation to support its estimate. 
 

Counsel Staff claimed: 

 Non-mandated administrative activities related to the reviewing and 

writing of charges that preceded the filing of an administrative appeal. 

 Activities covered under due process related to appeals of permanent 

peace officers recommended for dismissal, demotion, suspension, 

salary reductions, or written reprimand. 

 For its time spent on non-case related activities, such as negotiating 

and reviewing outside attorney contracts and billing statements for 

legal action against the department, attending meetings, attending 

continuing education, etc. 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-23- 

We discussed our finding on June 2, 2005, at a status update meeting. 

We recommended that the department consider performing a time study 

on mandated reimbursable activities for the period in which case records 

were available, commencing from July 1, 2000. 

 

In a letter dated July 1, 2005, the county Auditor-Controller did not 

address the Advocacy Unit Counsel Staff costs and the county did not 

submit any additional documentation. 

 

Therefore, we determined that the department did not have adequate 

records to substantiate its claim for its Advocacy Unit Counsel Staff 

under Administrative Appeals. 

 

Outside Attorney 

 

The department claimed $1,660,069 for outside counsel, beginning with 

FY 1998-99. However, in a report dated October 15, 2003, the BSA 

noted that outside attorneys, contracted by the Sheriff‘s Department, 

were primarily defending the department in Superior Court, and therefore 

these costs were not eligible for reimbursement. 

 

We worked with Advocacy Unit Counsel Staff and Support Staff to 

review outside attorney cases that may have applied to the mandate 

during the audit period. The majority of outside counsel fees claimed 

were unsupported—staff either did not recognize the law firm, services 

were for other than an administrative appeal, and/or cases were subject to 

due process. 

 

Based on the foregoing, we determined that $353,352 was supported and 

$1,306,717 was unsupported under Administrative Appeals. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county establish a system for tracking 

reimbursable mandated costs based on the activities defined in the 

parameters and guidelines, in order to ensure that costs claimed are 

eligible increased costs and are supported by appropriate documentation. 

 

County‘s Response 

 

The county stated that, after analysis of the SCO‘s draft audit report, it 

now believes that administrative appeals costs of $353,352, as stated in 

the SCO‘s draft audit report, are allowable. 

 

SCO‘s Comment 

 

Subsequent to the issuance of the final report, the county requested that it 

be allowed to apply a RRM to the county‘s claims; we concurred with 

the county‘s request. This issue is addressed separately in Finding 5. 

 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-24- 

The department did not file a claim with the SCO under Administrative 

Activities and, accordingly, no cost was reflected in this report‘s 

Schedule 1, Summary of Program Costs. 

  

At a June 2, 2005, status update meeting with the county, we noted that 

the department did not claim any Administrative Activities costs. We 

advised the county that we would review any reimbursable costs that the 

department could support and apply them against any available audit 

adjustments by fiscal year. 

 

In a letter dated October 18, 2005, the county submitted a Supplemental 

Report of Specified Costs requesting the SCO to review training costs, 

totaling $138,695, under Administrative Activities. 

 

We reviewed the costs and determined them to be unallowable based on 

the following facts: 

 The majority of the documentation provided by the department was 

for activities outside of the audit period. 

 Some training costs claimed (i.e., field operations school training), 

based on the department‘s own documentation, indicated that the 

training did not relate to POBOR. 

 The department claimed costs on behalf of deputies, who generally 

are not involved in administrative investigations. 

 Not all training material included agendas. When the training material 

did include agendas, no evidence existed that any of the training 

pertained to the requirements of the mandate. 

 The course descriptions were not descriptive enough. 

 Although some agendas included estimated time by area, no specific 

time was allocated by topic or line item. 

 The department did not provide evidence that the training documents 

presented for our review were representative of the universe or that 

the results could be reasonably projected to approximate actual costs 

in the audit period. 

 

The parameters and guidelines state that specific Administrative 

Activities are reimbursable when they relate to ongoing attendance 

activities at human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel 

training specific to the requirements of the mandate. (See Finding 1 for 

relevant documentation sections of the parameters and guidelines.) 

 

In summary, the department did not provide supporting source 

documents and/or other information to verify that the training related to 

the requirements of the mandate. We were unable to identify the amount 

of time devoted to each area of the training, including training time 

dedicated to POBOR mandate-related activities. Therefore, we 

determined that the $138,695 in supplemental training costs was 

unsupported and unallowable. 

FINDING 3— 

Unallowable 

administrative activities: 

training costs 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-25- 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county establish a system for tracking 

reimbursable mandated costs based on the activities defined in the 

parameters and guidelines in order to ensure that costs claimed are 

eligible increased costs, and are supported by appropriate documentation. 

 

SCO‘s Comment 

 

The county did not respond to this finding. 

 

Subsequent to the issuance of the final report, the county requested that it 

be allowed to apply a RRM to the county‘s claims; we concurred with 

the county‘s request. This issue is addressed separately in Finding 5. 

 

 

The department did not file a claim with the SCO under Adverse 

Comment and, accordingly, no cost was reflected in this report‘s 

Schedule 1, Summary of Program Costs. 

 

At a June 2, 2005, status update meeting with the county, we noted that 

the department did not claim any Adverse Comment costs. We advised 

the county that we would review any reimbursable costs that the 

department could support and apply them against any available audit 

adjustment by fiscal year. 

 

In a letter dated July 1, 2005, the county Auditor-Controller stated that 

the county would conduct a three-month study to determine the amount 

of time it takes to get a subject to sign an adverse comment. 

 

In a letter dated October 18, 2005, the county submitted a Supplemental 

Report of Specified Costs and requested the SCO to review costs related 

to Adverse Comment. The department maintained that it took an average 

of 3.67 hours on 5,351 founded cases, totaling $1,224,813, to perform 

mandate-related reimbursable activities under Adverse Comment. We 

reviewed the costs and determined them to be unallowable. 

 

In our review, we determined that the department did not perform a new 

time study. Rather, the department requested the SCO to allow 3.67 from 

the 9.71 hours we previously determined to be unallowable under 

Interrogation at the Unit Level, pursuant to the department‘s May 2004 

time study. In addition, per our re-review, none of the activities claimed 

by the department under Adverse Comment were for reimbursable 

mandate-related activities. Instead, the activities were part of the 

administrative investigation process conducted by Unit Level 

investigator staff. Accordingly, the department‘s Supplemental Report of 

Specified Costs under Adverse Comment, totaling $1,224,813, was 

unsupported and unallowable. 

 

  

FINDING 4— 

Unallowable adverse 

comment costs 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-26- 

The parameters and guidelines for Adverse Comment identify specific 

reimbursable activities upon receipt of an adverse comment, e.g., 

providing notice of the adverse comment, providing an opportunity to 

review and sign the adverse comment, and noting the peace officer‘s 

refusal to sign the adverse comment on the document and obtaining the 

signature or initials of the peace officer under such circumstances. The 

parameters and guidelines do not identify administrative investigation as 

a reimbursable activity. (See Finding 1 for the relevant documentation 

section of the parameters and guidelines.) 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the county establish a system for tracking 

reimbursable mandated costs based on the activities defined in the The 

parameters and guidelines, in order to ensure that costs claimed are 

eligible increased costs and are supported by appropriate documentation. 

 

SCO‘s Comment 

 

The county did not respond to this finding. 

 

Subsequent to the issuance of the final report, the county requested that it 

be allowed to apply a RRM to the county‘s claims; we concurred with 

the county‘s request. This issue is addressed separately in Finding 5. 

 

 

We received an e-mail from Hasmik Yaghobyan, SB 90 Administrator, 

on October 8, 2009, requesting that SCO apply a unit cost methodology 

to the county‘s POBOR claims for FY 1994-95 through FY 2002-03.  

 

We concur that the county‘s request is reasonable. Consequently, we 

allowed $2,037,197 in costs using the FY 2006-07 CSM-adopted RRM 

as a basis in determining reimbursable costs for FY 1994-95 through FY 

2002-03.  We requested and the county provided support regarding the 

number of sworn officers that it employed during each year of the audit 

period.   

 

The CSM adopted the FY 2006-07 RRM rate of $37.25 on March 28, 

2008. The rate is adjusted annually by the Implicit Price Deflator (IPD) 

referenced in Government Code section 17523. The CSM determined the 

RRM to be $33.22 for FY 2004-05 and $35.35 for FY 2005-06. The 

IPDs used to determine the RRM rate for the audit period are based on 

consumer price index information for state and local purchases obtained 

from the Department of Finance related to National Deflators, dated 

November 2009. The current version of this document can be found at 

http://www.dof.ca.gov/HTML/FS_DATA/LatestEconData/FS Price.htm. 

 

  

FINDING 5— 

Application of reasonable 

reimbursement 

methodology (RRM) 

http://www.dof.ca.gov/HTML/FS_DATA/LatestEconData/FS


Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

-27- 

The following table summarizes the allowable costs for each fiscal year 

based on the methodology described above: 
 

Fiscal Year 

 

Number of 

Officers 

 

RRM 

Rate 

 

Allowable 

Costs 

1994-95 

 

7,826 × $ 24.45 = $ 191,346 

1995-96 

 

8,022 × 25.01 = 200,630 

1996-97 

 

8,005 × 25.55 = 204,528 

1997-98 

 

8,077 × 25.96 = 209,679 

1998-99 

 

8,137 × 26.51 = 215,712 

1999-2000 

 

8,472 × 27.59 = 233,742 

2000-01 

 

8,889 × 28.67 = 254,848 

2001-02 

 

8,974 × 29.28 = 262,759 

2002-03 

 

8,697 × 30.35 = 263,954 

Total 

     

$ 2,037,197 

 

 

In its response to the draft report, the county stated that it believes the 

reported payment is inaccurate. Following is the county‘s response and 

the SCO‘s comment. 

 

County‘s Response 
 

Also, a minor error was noted in SCO‘s computation of POBOR‘s 

claims paid the County. The County received payments in the amount 

of $5,440,296, not the $5,440,458 reported by SCO. 

 

SCO‘s Comment 

 

The payment amount reported in the draft audit report is accurate. The 

difference of $162 relates to a payment offset made in FY 2002-03 for an 

overpayment made in another mandate program. 

 

 

OTHER ISSUE— 

Reported payment 

information 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

 

Attachment A— 

County’s Response to 

Revised Final Audit Report 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 



Los Angeles County Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 

 

Attachment B— 

County’s Response to 

Draft Audit Report 
 

 

 

 



 

  



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

  



 

  



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

  



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

  



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 

 



 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Controller’s Office 

Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 

Sacramento, California  94250-5874 

 

http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
C05-MCC-006 


